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MHM CLARA BROWN COMMONS
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 3
SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
LOCATED AT 3701 N YORK STREET, 2205 & 2207 E 37TH AVE; 2206 & 2208 E 38TH AVE; 3706, 3708, 3726, 3728, 3746, 3748, 3756,

3758, 3766, 3768, 3776, 3778 & 3786 N GAYLORD ST

SHEET :           OF  20
COVER SHEET

1

VICINITY MAP

COOL ROOF PROVIDED N/A

GBO COMPLIANCE EXEMPT PER SECTION 10-301(c)(3) OF GBO RULES
AND REGULATIONS EXEMPT, BUILDINGS ARE BELOW GFA THRESHOLD

TOTAL TRANSPARENCY SIDE STREET (EAST 38TH AVE) (REFER
TO SHEETS 8 & 9 OF 17 FOR DETAILS) 25 44.80 25 39.5

TOTAL TRANSPARENCY SIDE STREET (EAST 37TH AVE) (REFER
TO SHEETS 8 & 9 OF 17 FOR DETAILS) 25 44 25 45

TOTAL TRANSPARENCY PRIMARY STREET (NORTH GAYLORD
STREET) (REFER TO SHEETS 8 & 9 OF 17 FOR DETAILS) N/A N/A 40 46.8

TOTAL TRANSPARENCY PRIMARY STREET (NORTH YORK
STREET) (REFER TO SHEETS 8 & 9 OF 17 FOR DETAILS) 40 42 N/A N/A

GROUND STORY ACTIVATION (TRANSPARENCY) REQUIRED, % (MIN) PROVIDED, % REQUIRED, % (MIN) PROVIDED, %

LOADING SPACES 1

BICYCLE (ENCLOSED/FIXED) 16 16 (12/4) 8(FIXED) 8(FIXED)

REQUIRED (MIN) PROVIDED REQUIRED (MIN) PROVIDED

*ALTERNATIVE PARKING REQUIREMENT OF 0.1 SPACES/UNIT PER DZC SEC 10.4.5.2.b

TOTAL 10 60 17 17

ACCESSIBLE 4 4 N/A 0

COMPACT SPACES N/A 4 N/A 0

STANDARD SPACES *6 52 17 17

PARKING REQUIRED (MIN) PROVIDED REQUIRED (MIN) PROVIDED

BLDG 04 37.19'

BLDG 03 77.73'

BLDG O2 77.73'OVERALL BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURE LENGTH (MAX) (REFER
TO SHEETS 10 & 12 OF 19 FOR DETAILS)

N/A 345.76' BLDG 01 85.90'

SIDE STREET TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN % WITHIN MIN/MAX)... N/A N/A N/A N/A

PRIMARY STREET TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN/MAX) (REFER TO
SHEETS 11 & 13 OF 20 FOR DETAILS)

70% WITHIN 0' / 15' =
257.18' 94.11% / 345.76' 70% WITHIN 10'/15' = 257.6' 78.67%/278.55'

BUILD-TO REQUIRED
(BLDG 05)

PROVIDED
(BLDG 05)

REQUIRED
(BLDG 01-04)

PROVIDED
(BLDG 01-04)

BUILDING HEIGHT, FEET
(MIN/MAX), (REFER TO SHEETS 9 & 10 OF 20) NA/70 63.8 NA/38 28

BUILDING HEIGHT, STORIES
(MIN/MAX), (REFER TO SHEETS 9 & 10 OF 20) 5 MAX 5 3 MAX 2

DESIGN ELEMENTS ALLOWED PROVIDED ALLOWED PROVIDED

BUILDING FORM USED SHOPFRONT TOWN HOUSE

GROSS FLOOR AREA PER USE (FOR NON RESIDENTIAL AND
MIXED-USE PROJECTS) 76,678 FT, DWELLING, MULTI-UNIT 22,944 FT, DWELLING, MULTI-UNIT

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS
(RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS ONLY) 61

17
(BLDG 01-4 UNITS, BLDG 02-5 UNITS, BLDG 03-4 UNITS,

BLDG 04-4 UNITS)

PROPOSED USE(S) DWELLING, MULTI-UNIT DWELLING, MULTI-UNIT

PRIMARY AND SIDE STREET DESIGNATIONS PRIMARY: NORTH YORK STREET; SIDE: EAST 37TH
AVE., EAST 38TH AVE., NORTH GAYLORD STREET

PRIMARY: NORTH GAYLORD STREET; SIDE: EAST 37TH
AVE., EAST 38TH AVE., NORTH YORK STREET

ZONE DISTRICT U-RX-5 U-RX-3

AREA TO BE DEEDED FOR ADDITIONAL RIGHT-OF-WAY
REVIEWS PENDING:

2021-DEDICATION-0000154, 2021-DEDICATION-0000170, 2021-DEDICATION-0000178

ZONE LOT SIZE (GROSS PROJECT AREA) 97,937 2.248

GENERAL ZONE DISTRICTS INFORMATION SQ. FT. ACRES

STATISTICAL INFORMATION
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FIBER OPTIC

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

ELECTRIC

NATURAL GAS

SANITARY SEWER

ZONE LOT LINE

SIGHT TRIANGLE

STANDARD CONCRETE PAVING

TURF LAWN

CONTAINER PLANTING

WET MEADOW SEED MIX

NATIVE GRASS SEED MIX

ROCK MULCH

PARKING WALL, RE: 02/SHEET 8

PARKING LOT LIGHT

TYPE A BICYCLE RACKS, TYP.
ONSITE, RE: 03/SHEET 8

TYPE B BICYCLE RACKS, TYP.
ROW, RE: 04/SHEET 8

PROPOSED STREET LIGHT

EXISTING STREET LIGHT

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT POLE

DOG WASTE STATION,
RE: 06/SHEET 8

GARDEN FENCE AND GATE,
RE: 07/SHEET 8

TRASH BIN SCREEN,
RE: 05/SHEET 8

TREES BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT

AG AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA `AUTUMN BRILLIANCE` / AUTUMN BRILLIANCE APPLE SERVICEBERRY 2" CAL
CT CORYLUS COLURNA / TURKISH FILBERT 2" CAL
CI CRATAEGUS CRUS-GALLI INERMIS / THORNLESS COCKSPUR HAWTHORN 2" CAL
GA GINKGO BILOBA `AUTUMN GOLD` TM / AUTUMN GOLD MAIDENHAIR TREE 2" CAL
MR MALUS X `RADIANT` / RADIANT CRABAPPLE 2" CAL
PA2 PHELLODENDRON AMURENSE 'MACHO' TM / MACHO CORKTREE 2" CAL
PM PLATANUS X ACERIFOLIA `MORTON CIRCLE` TM / EXCLAMATION! LONDON PLANE TREE 2" CAL
PL PYRUS CALLERYANA `CHANTICLEER` / CHANTICLEER CALLERY PEAR 2" CAL
QM QUERCUS MUEHLENBERGII / CHINKAPIN OAK 2" CAL

SHRUBS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE
AN AMORPHA NANA / FALSE INDIGO 1 GAL
AL ARONIA MELANOCARPA `UCONNAM165` TM / LOW SCAPE MOUND BLACK CHOKEBERRY 1 GAL
CK CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA `KARL FOERSTER` / KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 1 GAL
CC CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS / BLUEBEARD 5 GAL
EC EUONYMUS FORTUNEI 'COLORATA' / PURPLE-LEAF WINTERCREEPER 2 GAL
JH JUNIPERUS HORIZONTALIS / CREEPING JUNIPER 5 GAL
MR2 MAHONIA REPENS / CREEPING MAHONIA 1 GAL
PV PANICUM VIRGATUM / SWITCH GRASS 1 GAL
PH PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES `HAMELN` / HAMELN FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL
PM2 PINUS MUGO 'MOPS' / MOPS MUGO PINE 5 GAL
PP PRUNUS BESSEYI 'P011S' TM / PAWNEE BUTTES SAND CHERRY 5 GAL
RG RHUS AROMATICA `GRO-LOW` / GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC 5 GAL
SM SALVIA X SYLVESTRIS `MAY NIGHT` / MAY NIGHT SAGE 1 GAL
SA SYMPHORICARPOS ALBUS / COMMON WHITE SNOWBERRY 1 GAL
SC SYMPHORICARPOS X CHENAULTII 'HANCOCK' / HANCOCK CHENAULT CORALBERRY 5 GAL

ZONE LOT LINE, TYP.

BUILDING ENTRANCE

NEW BUS
STOP

WQA

WATER QUALITY
AREA, TYP

CORNER SIGHT
TRIANGLE

CORNER
CURB RAMPS VEHICULAR SIGHT TRIANGLE

EXISTING FIBER
OPTIC UTILITY TO

REMAIN

PROPOSED
WATER AND
FIRE
UTILITIES

PARKING WALL 30" TALL,
RE: 07/SHEET 8

PROPOSED
STREETLIGHT, TYP.

LOCATION AND
QUANTITY TO BE

VERIFIED BY XCEL

STAIRS WITH
HANDRAIL
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1. EXISTING TREES REQUIRED TO BE PRESERVED IN ROW AND/OR PUBLIC SPACE SHALL BE PROTECT PER OCF STANDARDS AND PRACTICES.
TREE PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF DEMOLITION/BUILDING PERMIT, APPROVED BY THE OCF, AND SHALL REMAIN AS
APPROVED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. NO ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS/DEBRIS/EQUIPMENT SHALL RAKE PLACE WITHIN TREE PROTECTION ZONES WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
OCF.

2. PER CITY CODE, ALL TREE REMOVALS IN CITY/COUNTY OF DENVER MUST BE PERFORMED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR A TREE
CONTRACTOR LICENSED BY OCF, INCLUDING TREES IN ROW AND PUBLIC PLACE. FOR A CURRENT LIST OF LICENSED TREE CONTRACTORS
VISIT WWW.DENVERGOV.ORG/FORESTRY.

A. OCF-APPROVED TREE REMOVALS IN ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE;
 I. TREE REMOVAL PERMIT ISSUED BY THE OCF IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVAL. TREE REMOVAL PERMITS ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH

BUILDING PERMITS OR PLAN APPROVALS AND MUST BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THE OCF. CONTACT THE OCF
(FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) WITH NAME OF LICENSED CONTRACTOR OR PROPERTY OWNER PERFORMING REMOVAL. INCLUDE
PROJECT NUMBER (2019PM0000594) AND PROJECT ADDRESS.

II. EXISTING ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE TREES APPROVED FOR REMOVAL BY THE OCF MUST BE PROTECTED IN PLACE UNTIL REMOVED BY
AN OCF LICENSED TREE CONTRACTOR. FAILURE TO PROTECT SUCH TREES UNTIL REMOVAL, OR REMOVING TREES WITHOUT A
PERMIT, WILL RESULT IN A NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND/OR CITATIONS/FINES.

B. A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY TREE REMOVALS.
3. ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING IN THE ROW SHALL BE PER THE STREETSCAPE DESIGN MANUAL WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TREE PLANTING, THIS

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OCF RULES AND REGULATIONS.
4. ALL ELECTRIC FIXTURES AND UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO OUTLETS AND LIGHTS, SHALL BE LOCATED AT OUTSIDE PERIMETER

OF TREE PLANTING AREAS WITHIN HARDSCAPE. IN TREE LAWNS, FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED MINIMUM 3 (THREE) FEET RADIALLY FROM BASE
OF TRUNK.

5. AN OCF-ISSUED TREE PLANTING PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL TREES TO BE PLANTED IN ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE. CONTACT OCF
(FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) WITH NAME OF CONTRACTOR OR PROPERTY OWNER PERFORMING WORK. INCLUDE PROJECT NUMBER
(2019PM0000594) AND PROJECT ADDRESS WHEN REQUESTING PERMIT. TREE PLANTING PERMITS ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH BUILDING PERMITS
AND MUST BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THE OCF PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

A. ONCE TREES HAVE BEEN PLANTED, EMAIL (FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) FOR FINAL TREE PLANTING INSPECTION APPROVAL.  WE WILL
VERIFY CORRECT TREE SPECIES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, TREES HAVE BEEN PLANTED AT PROPER DEPTH, AND ALL BURLAP, WIRE, AND
ROPE HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM TREE ROOT BALLS.  TREES PLANTED TOO DEEPLY MUST BE CORRECTED PER FORESTRY DIRECTION.
ROW TREE SPECIES THAT DEVIATE FROM APPROVED SDP MUST BE APPROVED BY OFFICE OF THE CITY FORESTER.

6.  PROPOSED TREE PLANTING IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY (ROW) OR PUBLIC SPACE SHALL BE PRE-APPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY FORESTER
(OCF) AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF;

A. 30' FROM OUTSIDE EDGE OF INTERSECTING CURBS FOR SIGHT TRIANGLE
B. 20' FROM STOP SIGNS
C. 25' FROM STREET LIGHTS
D. 20' FROM PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS
E. 10' FROM EDGE OF VEHICULAR DRIVE APRON AND HYDRANTS.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1 AND THE COLORADO 
NURSERY ACT AND ACCOMPANYING RULES AND REGULATIONS.

8. REQUIRED SOIL REMEDIATION WHEN REMOVING HARDSCAPE/CONCRETE/ASPHALT/PAVERS/ETC. TO PLANT TREES.
A. SOIL ANALYSIS, BULK DENSITY TESTING AND REMEDIATION REQUIRED WHEN REMOVING HARDSCAPE TO PLANT REES, INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO CONCRETE, ASPHALT, PAVERS, BRICK
I. DEEP SOIL ANALYSIS TO 24" DEPTH REQUIRED FROM CREDITED, LOCAL SOIL ANALYSIS LABORATORY WITH EXPERIENCE IN LOCAL

URBAN SOILS.
II. ANALYSIS MUST DETERMINE SOIL TEXTURE AND TYPE, PH BALANCE, SOIL SALINITY, ORGAN MATTER (OM) PERCENTAGE, AND PLANT

AVAILABLE NUTRIENTS.
B. SOIL REMEDIATION REQUIRED BASED ON SOIL ANALYSIS.

9. CONTACT THE OCF A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

1. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETED AND TESTED PRIOR TO COMMENCING PLANTING OPERATIONS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL PLANTS IN QUANTITIES SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE THE WORK SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  SHOULD ANY

DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIES SHOWN IN THE PLANT LIST AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH PLANT MATERIALS FREE OF PESTS OR PLANT DISEASES.   PRESELECTED OR "TAGGED" MATERIAL MUST BE
INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CERTIFIED PEST AND DISEASE FREE.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION TO WARRANTY ALL
PLANT MATERIALS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL OF GRADING FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING SOIL PREP, PLANTING &
SEEDING OPERATION.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR PLANTING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS WHERE LANDSCAPE OCCURS
ADJACENT TO BUILDING.  ALL WATERPROOFING SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPE WORK.

6. ALL SOD AND NATIVE SEED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE SOIL PREP ACCORDING TO SPECS. ASSUME FULL COVERAGE OF ALL PLANTING AREAS
PRIOR TO PLANTING.

7. ALL PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 3" MIN. DEPTH SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH.
8. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.  TREES AND SHRUBS WILL BE

IRRIGATED BY A SEPARATE ZONE FROM SOD/GRASS.  THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO HAVE A RAIN SENSOR SHUTOFF INSTALLED.
9. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE.
10. UPON COMPLETION, NO IRRIGATION TUBING SHALL BE VISIBLE WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS, PLANTERS OR POTS.
11. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION TO BE CONCURRENT WITH ALL BUILDINGS.
12. PLUMB AND ORIENT PLANTS FOR BEST APPEARANCE.
13. ALL TREES TO BE PLANTED IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE PLANTED PER DENVER FORESTRY SPECIFICATIONS.
14. SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (CO) DURING THE GROWING SEASON OF APRIL

1ST TO OCTOBER 1ST, AT ALL OTHER TIMES THE INDIVIDUAL SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED WITHIN 45 (FORTY-FIVE) DAYS OF THE START OF
THE FOLLOWING GROWING SEASON.

WALKWAY
CONNECTION

LANDSCAPE PLAN
6

I, (WE) THE UNDERSIGNED SHALL COMPLETE AND MAINTAIN THE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GENERAL DESIGN STANDARDS, ARTICLE
10; DIVISION 10.5 OF THE DENVER ZONING CODE.

__________________________________________________________________________________________
PRINT NAME   /   DATE

CORNER SIGHT TRIANGLE
CORNER TRIANGLES HAVE A 30' LEG LOCATED
AT THE EDGE OF EACH DRIVEWAY OR STREET
FLOWLINE AND A 30' LEG LOCATED IN THE
INTERSECTING STREETS FLOWLINE. CORNER
TRIANGLES MUST BE FREE OF ALL ITEMS OVER
30" IN HEIGHT EXCEPT FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

30
'

30'

10
'

10'

PEDESTRIAN SIGHT
TRIANGLE
THE PEDESTRIAN
TRIANGLE HAS A 10' LEG
LOCATED AT THE EDGE
OF THE DRIVEWAY AND A
10' LEG LOCATED AT THE
BACK OF THE SIDEWALK.
NO ITEMS THAT ARE
WIDER THAN 18 INCHES
MAY BE TALLER THAN 30"
WITHIN THIS TRIANGLE.

AASHTO SIGHT
TRIANGLE
NO ITEMS THAT ARE
WIDER THAN 18" MAY BE
TALLER THAN 30"
WITHIN THIS TRIANGLE
EXCEPT FOR STREET
TREES AND TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT.

AS
SH

O
W

N

AS
SHOWN

MATCHLINE SHEET 6

MATCHLINE SHEET 7
N

0 20 40 FT10

5'-0"

PEDESTRIAN SIGHT
TRIANGLE

ZONE LOT LINE,
TYP.

RELOCATED
STOP SIGN

STANDARD
CONCRETE

PAVING, TYP.

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE STANDARDS ANALYSIS

LANDSCAPE AREA IN
SETBACKS AND BUILD-TO

AREAS

LIVE GROUND COVER
REQUIRED IN SETBACKS

AND BUILD-TO AREAS
(50%)

LIVE GROUND COVER
PROVIDED IN SETBACKS

AND BUILD-TO AREAS

12,637 SF 6,318 SF 7,312 SF

SITE LANDSCAPING STANDARDS .
1. PRIMARY AND SIDE STREET SETBACK OPEN AREAS CONSIST OF

57% LIVE GROUND COVER. 7,312 SF OF 12,637 TOTAL SF IS LIVE
GROUND COVER. ASSUMES PLANTS TO BE IRRIGATED TURF
GRASS, CONTAINER PLANTS, AND NATIVE SEED.  CONTAINER
PLANTS PLANTED O.C. AT 75% OF SPECIES MATURE GROWTH.  

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
WITH (1) STEP

BUILDING
OVERHANG,
TYP.

INLET

DOG WASTE
STATION,
RE:06/SHEET 8

STAIRS WITH
HANDRAILS,
TYP.

TRASH BIN
SCREEN,

RE:05/SHT 8,
TYP.

STREET TREE DIVERSITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE (21) TREES WITHIN THE CCD R.O.W.

PERMITTED UP TO 50% GENUS

ABV. GENUS SPECIES QTY. % GENUS

AH AESCULUS HIPPOCASTANUM 'BAUMANNII' 1 4%

CT CORYLUS COLURNA 4 19%

GA GINKGO BILOBA 'AUTUMN GOLD' 4 19%

PA2 PHELLODENDRON AMURENSE 'MACHO' 4 19%

PM PLATANUS X ACERFOLIA 'MORTON CIRCLE' 4 19%

QM QUERCUS MUEHLENBERGII 4 19%

CORNER CURB RAMPS

CORNER SIGHT
TRIANGLE

EXISTING STOP SIGN
RELOCATED

WOOD MULCH WITH STEEL
EDGER ON EITHER SIDE, TYP.

REDUCED SPACING
BETWEEN TREE AND
STREETLIGHT IS APPROVED
BY DOTI IN PERPETUITY
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TREES BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT

AG AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA `AUTUMN BRILLIANCE` / AUTUMN BRILLIANCE APPLE SERVICEBERRY 2" CAL
CT CORYLUS COLURNA / TURKISH FILBERT 2" CAL
CI CRATAEGUS CRUS-GALLI INERMIS / THORNLESS COCKSPUR HAWTHORN 2" CAL
GA GINKGO BILOBA `AUTUMN GOLD` TM / AUTUMN GOLD MAIDENHAIR TREE 2" CAL
MR MALUS X `RADIANT` / RADIANT CRABAPPLE 2" CAL
PA2 PHELLODENDRON AMURENSE 'MACHO' TM / MACHO CORKTREE 2" CAL
PM PLATANUS X ACERIFOLIA `MORTON CIRCLE` TM / EXCLAMATION! LONDON PLANE TREE 2" CAL
PL PYRUS CALLERYANA `CHANTICLEER` / CHANTICLEER CALLERY PEAR 2" CAL
QM QUERCUS MUEHLENBERGII / CHINKAPIN OAK 2" CAL

SHRUBS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE
AN AMORPHA NANA / FALSE INDIGO 1 GAL
AL ARONIA MELANOCARPA `UCONNAM165` TM / LOW SCAPE MOUND BLACK CHOKEBERRY 1 GAL
CK CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA `KARL FOERSTER` / KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 1 GAL
CC CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS / BLUEBEARD 5 GAL
EC EUONYMUS FORTUNEI 'COLORATA' / PURPLE-LEAF WINTERCREEPER 2 GAL
JH JUNIPERUS HORIZONTALIS / CREEPING JUNIPER 5 GAL
MR2 MAHONIA REPENS / CREEPING MAHONIA 1 GAL
PV PANICUM VIRGATUM / SWITCH GRASS 1 GAL
PH PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES `HAMELN` / HAMELN FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL
PM2 PINUS MUGO 'MOPS' / MOPS MUGO PINE 5 GAL
PP PRUNUS BESSEYI 'P011S' TM / PAWNEE BUTTES SAND CHERRY 5 GAL
RG RHUS AROMATICA `GRO-LOW` / GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC 5 GAL
SM SALVIA X SYLVESTRIS `MAY NIGHT` / MAY NIGHT SAGE 1 GAL
SA SYMPHORICARPOS ALBUS / COMMON WHITE SNOWBERRY 1 GAL
SC SYMPHORICARPOS X CHENAULTII 'HANCOCK' / HANCOCK CHENAULT CORALBERRY 5 GAL
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10
'

10'

PEDESTRIAN SIGHT TRIANGLE
THE PEDESTRIAN TRIANGLE
HAS A 10' LEG LOCATED AT
THE EDGE OF THE DRIVEWAY
AND A 10' LEG LOCATED AT
THE BACK OF THE SIDEWALK.
NO ITEMS THAT ARE WIDER
THAN 18 INCHES MAY BE
TALLER THAN 30" WITHIN THIS
TRIANGLE.

AASHTO SIGHT
TRIANGLE
NO ITEMS THAT ARE
WIDER THAN 18" MAY BE
TALLER THAN 30"
WITHIN THIS TRIANGLE
EXCEPT FOR STREET
TREES AND TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT.

AS
SH

O
W

N

AS
SHOWN

1. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETED AND TESTED PRIOR TO COMMENCING PLANTING OPERATIONS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL PLANTS IN QUANTITIES SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE THE WORK SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  SHOULD ANY

DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIES SHOWN IN THE PLANT LIST AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH PLANT MATERIALS FREE OF PESTS OR PLANT DISEASES.   PRESELECTED OR "TAGGED" MATERIAL MUST BE
INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CERTIFIED PEST AND DISEASE FREE.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION TO WARRANTY ALL
PLANT MATERIALS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL OF GRADING FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING SOIL PREP, PLANTING &
SEEDING OPERATION.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR PLANTING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS WHERE LANDSCAPE OCCURS
ADJACENT TO BUILDING.  ALL WATERPROOFING SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPE WORK.

6. ALL SOD AND NATIVE SEED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE SOIL PREP ACCORDING TO SPECS. ASSUME FULL COVERAGE OF ALL PLANTING AREAS
PRIOR TO PLANTING.

7. ALL PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 3" MIN. DEPTH SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH.
8. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.  TREES AND SHRUBS WILL BE

IRRIGATED BY A SEPARATE ZONE FROM SOD/GRASS.  THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO HAVE A RAIN SENSOR SHUTOFF INSTALLED.
9. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE.
10. UPON COMPLETION, NO IRRIGATION TUBING SHALL BE VISIBLE WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS, PLANTERS OR POTS.
11. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION TO BE CONCURRENT WITH ALL BUILDINGS.
12. PLUMB AND ORIENT PLANTS FOR BEST APPEARANCE.
13. ALL TREES TO BE PLANTED IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE PLANTED PER DENVER FORESTRY SPECIFICATIONS.
14. SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (CO) DURING THE GROWING SEASON OF APRIL

1ST TO OCTOBER 1ST, AT ALL OTHER TIMES THE INDIVIDUAL SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED WITHIN 45 (FORTY-FIVE) DAYS OF THE START OF
THE FOLLOWING GROWING SEASON.

I, (WE) THE UNDERSIGNED SHALL COMPLETE AND MAINTAIN THE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GENERAL DESIGN STANDARDS, ARTICLE
10; DIVISION 10.5 OF THE DENVER ZONING CODE.

__________________________________________________________________________________________
PRINT NAME   /   DATE

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE STANDARDS ANALYSIS

LANDSCAPE AREA IN
SETBACKS AND BUILD-TO

AREAS

LIVE GROUND COVER
REQUIRED IN SETBACKS

AND BUILD-TO AREAS
(50%)

LIVE GROUND COVER
PROVIDED IN SETBACKS

AND BUILD-TO AREAS

12,637 SF 6,318 SF 7,312 SF

SITE LANDSCAPING STANDARDS .
1. PRIMARY AND SIDE STREET SETBACK OPEN AREAS CONSIST OF

57% LIVE GROUND COVER. 7,312 SF OF 12,637 TOTAL SF IS LIVE
GROUND COVER. ASSUMES PLANTS TO BE IRRIGATED TURF
GRASS, CONTAINER PLANTS, AND NATIVE SEED.  CONTAINER
PLANTS PLANTED O.C. AT 75% OF SPECIES MATURE GROWTH.  

CORNER SIGHT TRIANGLE
CORNER TRIANGLES HAVE A 30' LEG LOCATED
AT THE EDGE OF EACH DRIVEWAY OR STREET
FLOWLINE AND A 30' LEG LOCATED IN THE
INTERSECTING STREETS FLOWLINE. CORNER
TRIANGLES MUST BE FREE OF ALL ITEMS OVER
30" IN HEIGHT EXCEPT FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

30
'

30'

TRASH BIN
SCREEN,

RE:05/SHT 8,
TYP.

STREET TREE DIVERSITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE (21) TREES WITHIN THE CCD R.O.W.

PERMITTED UP TO 50% GENUS

ABV. GENUS SPECIES QTY. % GENUS

AH AESCULUS HIPPOCASTANUM 'BAUMANNII' 1 4%

CT CORYLUS COLURNA 4 19%

GA GINKGO BILOBA 'AUTUMN GOLD' 4 19%

PA2 PHELLODENDRON AMURENSE 'MACHO' 4 19%

PM PLATANUS X ACERFOLIA 'MORTON CIRCLE' 4 19%

QM QUERCUS MUEHLENBERGII 4 19%

FIRE HYDRANT, TYP.

1. EXISTING TREES REQUIRED TO BE PRESERVED IN ROW AND/OR PUBLIC SPACE SHALL BE PROTECT PER OCF STANDARDS AND PRACTICES.
TREE PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF DEMOLITION/BUILDING PERMIT, APPROVED BY THE OCF, AND SHALL REMAIN AS
APPROVED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. NO ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS/DEBRIS/EQUIPMENT SHALL RAKE PLACE WITHIN TREE PROTECTION ZONES WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
OCF.

2. PER CITY CODE, ALL TREE REMOVALS IN CITY/COUNTY OF DENVER MUST BE PERFORMED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR A TREE
CONTRACTOR LICENSED BY OCF, INCLUDING TREES IN ROW AND PUBLIC PLACE. FOR A CURRENT LIST OF LICENSED TREE CONTRACTORS
VISIT WWW.DENVERGOV.ORG/FORESTRY.

A. OCF-APPROVED TREE REMOVALS IN ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE;
 I. TREE REMOVAL PERMIT ISSUED BY THE OCF IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVAL. TREE REMOVAL PERMITS ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH

BUILDING PERMITS OR PLAN APPROVALS AND MUST BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THE OCF. CONTACT THE OCF
(FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) WITH NAME OF LICENSED CONTRACTOR OR PROPERTY OWNER PERFORMING REMOVAL. INCLUDE
PROJECT NUMBER (2019PM0000594) AND PROJECT ADDRESS.

II. EXISTING ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE TREES APPROVED FOR REMOVAL BY THE OCF MUST BE PROTECTED IN PLACE UNTIL REMOVED BY
AN OCF LICENSED TREE CONTRACTOR. FAILURE TO PROTECT SUCH TREES UNTIL REMOVAL, OR REMOVING TREES WITHOUT A
PERMIT, WILL RESULT IN A NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND/OR CITATIONS/FINES.

B. A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY TREE REMOVALS.
3. ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING IN THE ROW SHALL BE PER THE STREETSCAPE DESIGN MANUAL WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TREE PLANTING, THIS

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OCF RULES AND REGULATIONS.
4. ALL ELECTRIC FIXTURES AND UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO OUTLETS AND LIGHTS, SHALL BE LOCATED AT OUTSIDE PERIMETER

OF TREE PLANTING AREAS WITHIN HARDSCAPE. IN TREE LAWNS, FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED MINIMUM 3 (THREE) FEET RADIALLY FROM BASE
OF TRUNK.

5. AN OCF-ISSUED TREE PLANTING PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL TREES TO BE PLANTED IN ROW OR PUBLIC PLACE. CONTACT OCF
(FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) WITH NAME OF CONTRACTOR OR PROPERTY OWNER PERFORMING WORK. INCLUDE PROJECT NUMBER
(2019PM0000594) AND PROJECT ADDRESS WHEN REQUESTING PERMIT. TREE PLANTING PERMITS ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH BUILDING PERMITS
AND MUST BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THE OCF PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

A. ONCE TREES HAVE BEEN PLANTED, EMAIL (FORESTRY@DENVERGOV.ORG) FOR FINAL TREE PLANTING INSPECTION APPROVAL.  WE WILL
VERIFY CORRECT TREE SPECIES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, TREES HAVE BEEN PLANTED AT PROPER DEPTH, AND ALL BURLAP, WIRE, AND
ROPE HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM TREE ROOT BALLS.  TREES PLANTED TOO DEEPLY MUST BE CORRECTED PER FORESTRY DIRECTION.
ROW TREE SPECIES THAT DEVIATE FROM APPROVED SDP MUST BE APPROVED BY OFFICE OF THE CITY FORESTER.

6.  PROPOSED TREE PLANTING IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY (ROW) OR PUBLIC SPACE SHALL BE PRE-APPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY FORESTER
(OCF) AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF;

A. 30' FROM OUTSIDE EDGE OF INTERSECTING CURBS FOR SIGHT TRIANGLE
B. 20' FROM STOP SIGNS
C. 25' FROM STREET LIGHTS
D. 20' FROM PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS
E. 10' FROM EDGE OF VEHICULAR DRIVE APRON AND HYDRANTS.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1 AND THE COLORADO 
NURSERY ACT AND ACCOMPANYING RULES AND REGULATIONS.

8. REQUIRED SOIL REMEDIATION WHEN REMOVING HARDSCAPE/CONCRETE/ASPHALT/PAVERS/ETC. TO PLANT TREES.
A. SOIL ANALYSIS, BULK DENSITY TESTING AND REMEDIATION REQUIRED WHEN REMOVING HARDSCAPE TO PLANT REES, INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO CONCRETE, ASPHALT, PAVERS, BRICK
I. DEEP SOIL ANALYSIS TO 24" DEPTH REQUIRED FROM CREDITED, LOCAL SOIL ANALYSIS LABORATORY WITH EXPERIENCE IN LOCAL

URBAN SOILS.
II. ANALYSIS MUST DETERMINE SOIL TEXTURE AND TYPE, PH BALANCE, SOIL SALINITY, ORGAN MATTER (OM) PERCENTAGE, AND PLANT

AVAILABLE NUTRIENTS.
B. SOIL REMEDIATION REQUIRED BASED ON SOIL ANALYSIS.

9. CONTACT THE OCF A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

RAMP WITH
HANDRAILS, TYP.



01 DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
NTS

02 PARKING WALL
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04 BICYCLE RACK - TYPE B ROW
NTS

07 GARDEN FENCE AND GATE
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06 DOG WASTE STATION
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℄℄

ELEVATION

GATE SECTION/
ELEVATION

A

COMPANY: DOG WASTE DEPOT
PRODUCT NUMBER: DEPOT-022-B
LOCATE CENTER OF POST PARALLEL TO AND 12"

FROM ADJACENT WALK
RE: SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PROVIDE FOOTING PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

05 TRASH BIN SCREEN
1"=1'-0"

A

"DOG WASTE STATION WITH ROUND CAN"

DOG WASTE STATION
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METAL PTAC GRILL

MECH. EQUIPMENT

ALUMINUM SECTIONAL 
OVERHEAD DOOR W/ 
GLAZING

FRAMED, METAL CLAD AWNING

FIBER CEMENT 
SIDING, WOOD 
LOOK, VERTICAL

ALUMINUM CLAD WD 
WINDOWS & DOORS @ 
ALL PUBLIC AREAS, TYP.

FRAMED, METAL CLAD AWNING

LIGHT FIXTURE W, SEE 
SHEET 16 OF 17

LIGHT FIXTURE W, SEE 
SHEET 16 OF 17

LIGHT FIXTURE W, SEE 
SHEET 16 OF 17
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  1/16" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 05 ELEVATION - N. YORK ST (PRIMARY STREET)

  1/16" = 1'-0"2
BLDG 05 ELEVATION - E. 37TH AVE (SIDE STREET)

  1/16" = 1'-0"3
BLDG 05 ELEVATION - E. 38TH AVE (SIDE STREET)

40% REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY BASED ON RESIDENTIAL 
PRIMARY BUILDING USE.  ALL OTHER SPACES ARE ACCESSORY 
TO RESIDENTIAL SPACE. PER DZC SECTION 5.3.3.4(J) - LINE H, 
P5.3-25.

ALTERNATIVES N/A N/A

GLAZING 17.5 FT 19.21 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 70.02 FT

28 FT 19.21 FT

SIDE STREET -
EAST 38TH AVE.

25% 44.8%

ALTERNATIVES N/A N/A

GLAZING 14.25 FT 28.67 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 57.02 FT

14.26 FT 28.67 FT

SIDE STREET -
EAST 37TH AVE.

25% 44%

ALTERNATIVES N/A N/A

GLAZING 138.3 FT 144.3 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 345.77 FT

138.3 FT 142.83 FT

PRIMARY STREET -
NORTH YORK STREET

40% 42%

TRANSPARENCY ANALYSIS
REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

SHOPFRONT

U-RX-5

BLDG 05 - TRANSPARENCY ANALYSIS

  1/16" = 1'-0"4
BLDG 05 ELEVATION - INTERIOR SIDE



LEVEL 1
100' - 0"

LEVEL 2
109' - 5 7/8"

T/PLATE
117' - 7"

2.33 ft
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BLDG 01 LENGTH
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REQUIRED UNENCLOSED PORCH 
PROVIDED FOR DWELLING UNIT 
ENTRANCE WITH ENTRY FEATRUE 
PURSUANT TO SEC. 13.1.6.3.B.3.c.ii.a, 
TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS FACING GAYLORD
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7.67 ft7.67 ft
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TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS FACING 38TH
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13.1.6.3.B.3.c.ii.a, TYPICAL FOR 
ALL UNITS FACING GAYLORD

CHANGE IN BRICK PATTERN 

BELT COURSE, HORIZONTAL 
SCALING ELEMENT

7'
 -

 0
"

2'
 -

 0
"

ZONE OF TRANSPARENCY

HEADER BRICKS PROUD 3" OF 
MAIN FACADE PLANE

NOTE: WALL DESIGN 
ALTERNATIVE PROVIDED PER 
DZC SEC 13.1.6.3.A.5.c.ii.a,b, and e.
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  3/32" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 01 ELEVATION - E. 38TH AVE (SIDE STREET)

  3/32" = 1'-0"2
BLDG 01, 02, 03, 04 ELEVATION - N. GAYLORD ST (PRIMARY STREET)

  3/32" = 1'-0"3
BLDG 04 ELEVATION - E. 37TH AVE (SIDE STREET)

ALTERNATIVES N/A 30%/4.66 FT

GLAZING 9.29FT 70%/10.7 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 37.2 FT

9.29 FT 15.33 FT

SIDE STREET -
EAST 38TH AVE.

25% 41 %

ALTERNATIVES N/A 41%/12 FT

GLAZING 8.2 FT 59%/17.2 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 65.61 FT

16.4 FT 29.2FT

SIDE STREET -
EAST 37TH AVE.

25% 44.5%

ALTERNATIVES N/A 36%/14 FT N/A 36%/12.7 FT N/A 51%/18.67 FT 30%/4.67 FT

GLAZING N/A 64%/24.8FT N/A 64%/22.3 FT N/A 64%/22.3 FT 70%/10.7 FT

STREET FACING BUILDING
FACADE LENGTH

N/A 85.90 FT N/A 77.73 FT N/A 77.73 N/A 37.19 FT

34.36 FT 38.84 FT 31.1 FT 35 FT 31.1 FT 35 FT 14.9 FT 15.33FT

PRIMARY STREET -
NORTH GAYLORD STREET

40% 45.2% 40% 45% 40% 45% 40% 41%

TRANSPARENCY ANALYSIS
REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

BLDG 01 BLDG 02 BLDG 03 BLDG 04

TOWN HOUSE

U-RX-3

BLDG 01,02,03,04 - TRANSPARENCY ANALYSIS

  3/16" = 1'-0"4
WALL DESIGN ALTERNATIVE

NOTE: GLAZING ALTERNATIVE PROVIDED PER DZC SEC. 5.3.6.2 & SEC. 13.1.6.3.A.5.c
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  1/16" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 05 - LEVEL 1

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) N/A N/A

SIDE STREET - 38TH AVENUE

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) N/A N/A

SIDE STREET - 37TH AVENUE

TOTAL ACTIVE USE (OF MIN % OF BUILD-TO RQR'D) 100% 100%

ALTERNATIVES PROVIDED (LIST ALTERNATIVES HERE) N/A N/A

BUILDING LENGTH (THAT MEETS BUILD-TO) (FEET) 257.18 FT 345.76 FT

ZONE LOT STREET FRONTAGE LENGTH (FEET) - 367.40 FT

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) 70% 94.11%

 PRIMARY STREET - YORK STREET

BUILD-TO ANALYSIS
REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

SHOPFRONT

U-RX-5

BLDG 05 - BUILD-TO ANALYSIS

FIXED (20%) 4 4

ENCLOED (80%) 12 12

BIKE (1 / 4 UNITS) REQUIRED PROVIDED

ACCESSIBLE 4 4

COMPACT 0 4

STANDARD 66 62

VEHICLE (1 / UNIT) REQUIRED PROVIDED

U-RX-5

BLDG 05 - VEHICLE & BIKE PARKING

  1/16" = 1'-0"2
BLDG 05 - LEVEL 2

GROSS FLOOR AREA BLDG 05

LEVEL NAME AREA

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 1 RESIDENTIAL USE 20471 SF

LEVEL 1 20471 SF

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL USE 18440 SF

LEVEL 2 18440 SF

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 3 LEVEL 3 RESIDENTIAL USE 18883 SF

LEVEL 3 18883 SF

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 4 LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL USE 18883 SF

LEVEL 4 18883 SF

TOTAL GFA BLDG 05 76678 SF
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  1/16" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 05 - LEVEL 3

  1/16" = 1'-0"2
BLDG 05 - LEVEL 4

GROSS FLOOR AREA BLDG 05

LEVEL NAME AREA

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 1 RESIDENTIAL USE 20471 SF

LEVEL 1 20471 SF

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL USE 18440 SF

LEVEL 2 18440 SF

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 3 LEVEL 3 RESIDENTIAL USE 18883 SF

LEVEL 3 18883 SF

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 4 LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL USE 18883 SF

LEVEL 4 18883 SF

TOTAL GFA BLDG 05 76678 SF
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  3/32" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 01,02,03,04 - LEVLE 1

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) N/A N/A

SETBACKS 7.5' 7.5'

SIDE STREET - 38TH AVENUE

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) N/A N/A

SETBACKS 7.5' 7.5'

SIDE STREET - 37TH AVENUE

TOTAL ACTIVE USE (OF MIN % OF BUILD-TO RQR'D) 100% 100%

ALTERNATIVES PROVIDED (LIST ALTERNATIVES HERE) N/A N/A

BLDG 04 37.19 FT

BLDG 03 77.73 FT

BLDG 02 77.73 FT

BLDG 01 85.9 FT

BUILDING LENGTH (THAT MEETS BUILD-TO) (FEET) 247.81 FT 278.55 FT

ZONE LOT STREET FRONTAGE LENGTH (FEET) - 354.02

TOTAL BUILD-TO (MIN% WITHIN MIN/MAX) 70% 78.67%

SETBACKS 10' 10'

 PRIMARY STREET - GAYLORD STREET

BUILD-TO ANALYSIS
REQUIRED
 (% & FT)

PROVIDED
 (% & FT)

U-RX-3, TOWN HOUSE

BLDG 01,02,03,04 - BUILD-TO ANALYSISGROSS FLOOR AREA BLDG 01-04

LEVEL NAME AREA

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 BLDG 01 RESIDENTIAL USE 3198 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 02 RESIDENTIAL USE 2891 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 03 RESIDENTIAL USE 2890 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 04 RESIDENTIAL USE 2439 SF

LEVEL 1 11417 SF

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 BLDG 01 RESIDENTIAL USE 3230 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 02 RESIDENTIAL USE 2921 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 03 RESIDENTIAL USE 2921 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 04 RESIDENTIAL USE 2455 SF

LEVEL 2 11527 SF

TOTAL GFA BLDG 01-04 22944 SF
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LOCATED AT 3701 N YORK STREET, 2205 & 2207 E 37TH AVE; 2206 & 2208 E 38TH AVE; 3706, 3708, 3726, 3728, 3746, 3748, 3756, 

3758, 3766, 3768, 3776, 3778 & 3786 N GAYLORD ST

SHEET :           OF  20
ARCHITECTRUAL FLOOR PLANS - TOWNHOMES
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  3/32" = 1'-0"1
BLDG 01,02,03,04 - LEVEL 2

GROSS FLOOR AREA BLDG 01-04

LEVEL NAME AREA

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 BLDG 01 RESIDENTIAL USE 3198 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 02 RESIDENTIAL USE 2891 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 03 RESIDENTIAL USE 2890 SF

LEVEL 1 BLDG 04 RESIDENTIAL USE 2439 SF

LEVEL 1 11417 SF

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 BLDG 01 RESIDENTIAL USE 3230 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 02 RESIDENTIAL USE 2921 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 03 RESIDENTIAL USE 2921 SF

LEVEL 2 BLDG 04 RESIDENTIAL USE 2455 SF

LEVEL 2 11527 SF

TOTAL GFA BLDG 01-04 22944 SF
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2019PM0000591 - 2021SDP0000189 - MHM Clara Brown Commons - Site Development Plan

MHM CLARA BROWN COMMONS

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 3 

SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
LOCATED AT 3701 N YORK STREET, 2205 & 2207 E 37TH AVE; 2206 & 2208 E 38TH AVE; 3706, 3708, 3726, 3728, 3746, 3748, 3756, 

3758, 3766, 3768, 3776, 3778 & 3786 N GAYLORD ST

SHEET :           OF  20
ROOF PLAN - APARTMENTS

15
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  3/4" = 1'-0"2
SOLAR ARRAY RACKING ELEVATION
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MHM CLARA BROWN COMMONS

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4) OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 3 

SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
LOCATED AT 3701 N YORK STREET, 2205 & 2207 E 37TH AVE; 2206 & 2208 E 38TH AVE; 3706, 3708, 3726, 3728, 3746, 3748, 3756, 

3758, 3766, 3768, 3776, 3778 & 3786 N GAYLORD ST

SHEET :           OF  20
ROOF PLAN - TOWNHOMES
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Comment Report

Department of Public Works

Engineering, Regulatory, & Analytics

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 507

Denver, Colorado 80202-5304

(720) 865-3003

denver.pwera@denvergov.org

Page 1 of 5

3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment
05/11/2022

Master ID:

Review ID:

Location:

Project Type:

Review Phase:

Review End Date:

2019-PROJMSTR-0000594

2022-RELINQ-0000010

3701 N York St

ROW Relinquisment

05/06/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Reviewing Agency: Asset Management Review Review Status:  Approved

Jason Clements

Jason.Clements@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/01/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: City Forester Review Review Status:  Approved

Nick Evers

Nick.Evers@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/06/2022Status Date:

Approved. No expected PRW tree conflict.

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: Comcast Referral Review Status:  Approved

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: comcast

Reviewers Name: Aaron Graham

Reviewers Phone: 7206252058

Reviewers Email: Aaron_Graham2@cable.comcast.com

Approval Status: Approved

Comments: 

we are giving up the alley but still want the Row along the streets

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: Denver Water Referral Review Status:  Approved

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: Denver Water

Reviewers Name: Gina Begly

Reviewers Phone: 303-628-6219

Reviewers Email: gina.begly@denverwater.org

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

Status: Approved

2022-RELINQ-0000010



Comment Report

Page 2 of 5

3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment
05/11/2022

Master ID:

Review ID:

Location:

Project Type:

Review Phase:

Review End Date:

2019-PROJMSTR-0000594

2022-RELINQ-0000010

3701 N York St

ROW Relinquisment

05/06/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Reviewing Agency: Survey Review Review Status:  Not Required

Robert Castaneda

Robert.Castaneda@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/10/2022Status Date:

Review Not Required - relinquishment is entirety of previous description.

Status: Not Required

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Denied on behalf of this critical reviewer, and this is still under review.  Please contact the reviewer to resolve.

Status: Denied

Reviewing Agency: Case Manager Review/Finalize Review Status:  Comments Compiled

Jessica Eusebio

Jessica.Eusebio@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Comments Compiled

Comments:

04/22/2022Status Date:

Status: Confirmation of Payment

Reviewing Agency: Denver Fire Department Review Review Status:  Approved

Richard TenorioReviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/06/2022Status Date:

Denver Fire Dept. Approved - RT

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: Landmark Review Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Rebecca Dierschow

Becca.Dierschow@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: Metro Wastewater Referral Review Status:  Approved

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: Metro Water Recovery

Reviewers Name: Myles Howard

Status: Approved

2022-RELINQ-0000010



Comment Report

Page 3 of 5

3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment
05/11/2022

Master ID:

Review ID:

Location:

Project Type:

Review Phase:

Review End Date:

2019-PROJMSTR-0000594

2022-RELINQ-0000010

3701 N York St

ROW Relinquisment

05/06/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Reviewers Phone: 7207033627

Reviewers Email: MHoward@metrowaterrecovery.com

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

Reviewing Agency: Office of Emergency Management Referral Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: Parks and Recreation Review Review Status:  Approved

Jennifer Cervera

Jennifer.Cervera@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: Parks and Recreation

Reviewers Name: Jennifer Cervera

Reviewers Phone: 720-913-8562

Reviewers Email: Jennifer.Cervera@denvergov.org

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

Status: Approved

Comments:

05/03/2022Status Date:

No documents provided to show what area is being relinquished

Status: Denied

Reviewing Agency: Construction Engineering Review Review Status:  Approved

Porames Saejiw

Joe.Saejiw@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

04/27/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: Policy and Planning Review Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Emily Gloeckner

Emily.Gloeckner@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: TES Sign and Stripe Review Review Status:  Approved - No Response

2022-RELINQ-0000010



Comment Report

Page 4 of 5

3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment
05/11/2022

Master ID:

Review ID:

Location:

Project Type:

Review Phase:

Review End Date:

2019-PROJMSTR-0000594

2022-RELINQ-0000010

3701 N York St

ROW Relinquisment

05/06/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Brittany Price

Brittany.Price@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: CenturyLink Referral Review Status:  Approved

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: CenturyLink

Reviewers Name: Robert Rodgers

Reviewers Phone: 6023157656

Reviewers Email: Robert.rodgers@centurylink.com

Approval Status: Approved

Comments: 

This approval is submitted WITH THE STIPULATION that if CenturyLink facilities are found and/or damaged within the 

vacate /abandonment area as described, the Applicant will bear the cost of relocation and repair of said facilities.

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: Xcel Referral Review Status:  Approved

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) dba Xcel Energy

Reviewers Name: Donna George

Reviewers Phone: 13035713306

Reviewers Email: donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com

Approval Status: Approved

Comments:

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: City Councilperson and Aides Referral Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: DS Project Coordinator Review Review Status:  Approved w/Conditions

Sarah Kaplan

Sarah.Kaplan@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

PWPRS Project Number: 2022-RELINQ-0000010 3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment

Reviewing Agency/Company: Development Services, CPD

Status: Approved w/Conditions

2022-RELINQ-0000010



Comment Report

Page 5 of 5

3701 York Street 2nd Relinquishment
05/11/2022

Master ID:

Review ID:

Location:

Project Type:

Review Phase:

Review End Date:

2019-PROJMSTR-0000594

2022-RELINQ-0000010

3701 N York St

ROW Relinquisment

05/06/2022

Any denials listed below must be rectified in writing to this office before project approval is granted.

Reviewers Name: Sarah Kaplan

Reviewers Phone: 7208652991

Reviewers Email: sarah.kaplan@denvergov.org

Approval Status: Approved with conditions

Comments: 

Project Coordinator does not take exception with proposed Relinquishment. Ensure that Reception # is identified throughout 

2019PM0000594 SDP Plan Set ahead of final approval and Mylar recordation.

Reviewing Agency: DES Transportation Review Review Status:  Approved

Matthew Farmen

Matt.Farmen@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

04/26/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: DES Wastewater Review Review Status:  Approved

Kenneth Armfield

ken.armfield@denvergov.org

Reviewers Name:

Reviewers Email:

Comments:

05/02/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved

Reviewing Agency: RTD Referral Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

Reviewing Agency: CDOT Referral Review Status:  Approved - No Response

Comments:

05/09/2022Status Date:

Status: Approved - No Response

2022-RELINQ-0000010




